These errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior
periods affected. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Banking Group’s consolidated and separate
financial statements.

Discontinued operations
Due to the IFRS 5 requirement to re-present prior year financial information in the consolidated and separate
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for discontinued operations, a column titled
‘Discontinued operations adjustment’ was included to reconcile the restated number to the re-presented number
in the consolidated and separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The ‘Discontinued
operation adjustment’ does not have any correlation to the errors corrected.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

166

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

43.	 Correction of prior period errors continued
 As

previously
reported

R’000

Interest
income

reclassification
R’000

Intercompany
 elimination

 restatement
R’000

 BCB ISP
 reclassi-

fication
R’000

Restated
R’000

30 June 2023
Consolidated statement of financial position
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 772 108 – 17 985 – 790 093

Total assets 12 488 648 – 17 985 – 12 506 633

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 5 871 306 – 17 985 – 5 889 291

Total liabilities 11 080 799 – 17 985 – 11 098 784

Total liabilities and equity 12 488 648 – 17 985 – 12 506 633

 As
previously

reported
R’000

Interest
 income

 restatement
R’000

Intercompany
 elimination

 restatement
R’000

BCB ISP
 reclassi-

fication
R’000

 Restated
R’000

 Discontinued
 operations
 adjustment

R’000

Re-
presented

R’000

30 June 2023
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Interest and similar
income 1 463 111 – – (21 322) 1 441 789 (389 994) 1 051 795

Interest and
similar income
calculated using
the effective
interest rate
method 1 420 475 (30 343) – (21 322) 1 368 810 (340 472) 1 028 338
Other interest
income 42 636 30 343 – 72 979 (49 522) 23 457

Net interest
income 701 528 – – (21 322) 680 206 (355 535) 324 671
Non-interest
income 306 740 – – – 306 740 (40 531) 266 209
Total income 1 008 268 – – (21 322) 986 946 (396 066) 590 880
Credit impairment
charges (78 044) – – 21 322 (56 722) 4 871 (51 851)
Net income after
impairments 930 224 – – – 930 224 (391 195) 539 029
Profit for the year
before income tax
from continuing
operations 43 233 – – – 43 233 (291 264) (248 031)
Loss for the year
from continuing
operations 51 297 – – – 51 297 (204 525) (153 228)

Profit for the year
from discontinued
operations – – – – – 204 525 204 525

Profit for the year 51 297 – – – 51 297 – 51 297

Total
comprehensive
income for the
year 51 297 – – – 51 297 – 51 297

SASFIN BANK LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 167

43.	 Correction of prior period errors continued
 As

previously
reported

R’000

Interest
income

reclassification
R’000

Intercompany
 elimination

 restatement
R’000

 BCB ISP
 reclassi-

fication
R’000

Restated
R’000

30 June 2023
Consolidated statement of cash flows
Interest received 1 335 100 – – (21 322) 1 313 778
Net trading and other income 201 886 – – 21 322 223 208
Cash (outflow)/inflow from
operating activities 19 898 – – – 19 898
Cash flows from operating
activities before changes in
operating assets and liabilities 29 856 – – – 29 856
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities (720 366) – 17 985 – (702 381)
Increase in deposits from
customers 400 541 – 17 985 – 418 526
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from
operating activities (690 510) – 17 985 – (672 525)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash
and cash equivalents 135 013 – 17 985 – 152 998
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year1 772 108 – 17 985 – 790 093

1	 In the prior year the previously reported end balance for cash and cash equivalents was erroneously presented as R722 108 instead
of R772 108. The correction to reflect the correct balance did not impact any subtotals in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

 As
previously

reported
R’000

Interest
income
reclassi-
fication

R’000

Intercompany
funds on call
and deposits
restatement

R’000

BCB ISP
reclassi-
fication

R’000
Restated

R’000

30 June 2023
Separate statement of financial position
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 749 222 – 22 765 – 771 987
Loans and advances 4 855 289 – 8 992 – 4 864 281

Total assets 12 802 196 – 31 757 – 12 833 953

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 6 318 022 – 31 757 – 6 349 779

Total liabilities 11 690 454 – 31 757 – 11 722 211

Total liabilities and equity 12 802 196 – 31 757 – 12 833 953

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

168

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

43.	 Correction of prior period errors continued

As
previously

reported
R’000

Interest
 income

 restatement
R’000

Intercompany
funds on call
and deposits
restatement

R’000

BCB ISP
 reclassi-

fication
R’000

Restated
R’000

Discontinued
 operation

adjustment
R’000

Re-
presented

R’000

30 June 2023
Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Interest and similar
income 1 487 673 – – (21 322) 1 466 351 (389 994) 1 076 357

Interest and similar
income calculated
using the effective
interest rate
method 1 444 651 (30 343) – (21 322) 1 392 986 (340 472) 1 052 514
Other interest
income 43 022 30 343 – – 73 365 (49 522) 23 843

Net interest
income 420 119 – – (21 322) 398 797 (300 652) 98 145
Non-interest
income 613 316 – – – 613 316 (80 860) 532 456
Total income 1 033 435 – – (21 322) 1 012 113 (381 512) 630 601

Credit impairment
charges (81 327) – – 21 322 (60 005) 4 871 (55 134)
Net income after
impairments 952 108 – – – 952 108 (376 641) 575 467
Loss for the year
from continuing
operations before
income tax 74 882 – – – 74 882 (268 422) (193 540)

Loss for the year
from continuing
operations 91 542 – – – 91 542 (187 851) (96 309)

Profit for the year
from discontinued
operations – – – – – 187 851 187 851

Profit for the year 91 542 – – – 91 542 – 91 542

Total
comprehensive
income for the
year 91 542 – – – 91 542 – 91 542

SASFIN BANK LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 169

43.	 Correction of prior period errors continued

 As
previously

reported
R’000

Interest
 income

 restatement
R’000

Intercompany
funds on call
and deposits
restatement

R’000

BCB ISP
re-

classification
R’000

Restated
R’000

30 June 2023
Separate statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating
activities

Interest received 813 573 – – (21 322) 792 251
Net trading and other income 99 284 – – 21 322 120 606
Cash outflow from operating
activities (18 607) – – – (18 607)
Cash flows from operating
activities before changes in
operating assets and liabilities (18 607) – – – (18 607)
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities 125 703 – 22 765 – 148 468

Decrease/(Increase) in loans and
advances (52 058) (8 992) – (61 050)
(Decrease)/Increase in deposits from
customers 301 039 31 757 – 332 796

Net cash from operating activities 187 286 – 22 765 – 210 051
Net (decrease)/increase in cash
and cash equivalents 106 953 – 22 765 – 129 718
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year 749 222 – 22 765 – 771 987

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

170

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

44.	 Capital management
The Banking Group’s capital management function is designed to ensure that regulatory requirements are met at
all times and that the Banking Group entities are capitalised in line with the Banking Group’s risk appetite and
target ranges, both of which are approved by the Board. Capital adequacy is actively managed and forms a key
component of the financial reporting, budget and forecasting processes. The capital plan is tested under a range